
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 21 December 2010 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room, Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, 
GL50 9SA 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate Services), Steve Jordan 
(Leader of the Council), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Sport 
and Culture), John Rawson (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), John Webster 
(Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 

 
 

Agenda  
 
 SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

 
 

 SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

 

 SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by Scrutiny 

Committees on this occasion 
 
 

 

 SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
 

 



 
2 
 

 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 
Committees on this occasion 
 
 

 

 SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

 

5. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11 - 
POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 2010 
Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

6. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL REVISED 
BUDGET 2010/11 AND INTERIM BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2011/12 FOR CONSULTATION 
Joint Report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Community 
Development and the Chief Finance Officer (to follow) 
 

(Pages 29 - 74) 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVISED BUDGET 
2010/11 AND INTERIM BUDGET PROPOSALS 2011//12 
FOR CONSULTATION 
Joint Report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Community 
Development and the Chief Finance Officer (to follow) 
 

(Pages 75 - 90) 

 SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 

 
 • Leader and Cabinet Members 

 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER BRIEFINGS 
 

 
 SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINE
[...]
ally left blank



CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

DATE: …………… 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

NAME 
 
You are asked to complete this form if you intend to declare an interest in 
connection with any item on this agenda. 
 
Please hand any completed form to the committee administrator at the 
meeting. 
 
You are reminded that you are still required to declare your interest orally at 
the commencement of the committee's consideration of the matter. 
 

Agenda 
item 

*Personal 
interest 

*Prejudicial 
Personal 
interest 

Nature of interest 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

 
* The Council’s Code of Members Conduct explains what is a ‘Personal Interest’ and 
a ‘Prejudicial Interest’.  The Code is set out in Part 5A of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 December 2010. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 
6.00  - 7.10 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate Services), Steve Jordan 
(Leader of the Council), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member 
Sport and Culture), John Rawson (Cabinet Member Built 
Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member Housing and 
Safety), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and Community 
Development) and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member 
Sustainability) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None received.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 November 2010 
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received.  
 

5. CHELTENHAM FESTIVALS SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
The Chairman advised members that the report of the Cheltenham Festivals 
Joint Working Group (CFJWG), had previousl
[...]
gher Stewardship 
Application).   
 
Moving from Entry Level Stewardship top Higher Level Stewardship was 
potentially quite exciting for the Council.  Whilst up to now, at Entry Level, some 
positive outcomes had been achieved, this had required 20% funding by the 
Council, with Natural England meeting the other 80% of costs.  The Higher 
Level Stewardship would provide greater opportunities to develop the area and 
would enable the Council to apply for 100% funding.  This would also include a 
grant from Natural England of approximately £10k per annum, which admittedly 
was not a large sum but given that there were minimal associated costs to the 
Council, this was an added benefit.   
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 10



 

   

$tzmy1ai5.doc Page 1 of 13 Last updated 13 December 2010 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 21st December 2010 

Budget Monitoring Report 2010/11 – position as at November 2010 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Webster, Cabinet Member for Finance and Community 
Development 

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Head of Financial Services 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No 
Executive summary To update Members on the council’s current financial position for 2010/11 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of November 2010. The report 
covers the council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the housing 
revenue account. The report identifies any known significant variations 
(minimum £10,000) to the 2010/11 original budget and a position statement 
on major schemes. 

Recommendations 1. Note the contents of this report including the key projected 
variances to the original 2010/11 budget which have enabled the 
council to deliver a balanced revised budget. 

2. Note the intention to recommend to council as part of the 
budget proposals for 2011/12 to transfer the interest due from 
its Icelandic deposits (as detailed in paragraphs 3.6 to 3.8) to 
the Interest Equalisation Reserve to offset any future 
impairment’s that may arise on these deposits. 

 
Financial implications  As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones,      paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 775154 

Legal implications None directly arising from this report. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,   Peter.Lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272695 

Agenda Item 5
Page 11



 

   

$tzmy1ai5.doc Page 2 of 13 Last updated 13 December 2010 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Zero recruitment is in place until end March 2011. Managers and HR 
Advisors are working together to ensure vacancies are managed 
effectively. The Executive Board consider and agree all business cases for 
any exceptions to the zero recruitment based on clear criteria.  
Assessment will be made to see if any vacancies can be turned into 
permanent establishment savings.    
Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy ,   
 julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key elements of the budget are aimed at delivering the corporate 
objectives within the Corporate Business Plan. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

Page 12



 

   

$tzmy1ai5.doc Page 3 of 13 Last updated 13 December 2010 
 

1. Background 
1.1 This report provides the third monitoring position statement for the financial year 2010/11. The 

purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to budgets for 
2010/11 and highlight any key issues, allowing members to take action if required. The report has 
been used to construct the revised budget for 2010/11 included within the separate report on the 
interim budget proposals for 2011/12. 

1.2 The previous budget monitoring report to the end of August 2010 projected an overspend for the 
year of £801,700. As a direct result of that projection, Cabinet and the Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT) instigated an immediate recruitment freeze and a rigorous approach has now been adopted 
for future approval for any recruitment requests. In addition, officers have been instructed to 
reduce spend on supplies and services to essentials for the remainder of the financial year. 

1.3 It is therefore pleasing to report that these measures have enabled the council to address the 
potential in year budget deficit and deliver a revised balanced budget which does not require a 
contribution from general balances. 

2. Net revenue position 
2.1 The table below summarises the net impact of the variances identified on the overall 2010/11 

revised budget position. 

Significant budget variances ( > £10,000) Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

£ 

Para. ref: 

Net reduction in employee costs  (412,800) 2.2 – 2.7
Net reduction in service costs / operational expenditure (163,000) 2.8 – 2.19
Net reduction in income 436,800 2.20 – 2.41
Treasury Management 140,800 3.9 – 3.14 
Interest on Icelandic deposits (331,500) 3.6
Transfer to Interest Equalisation Reserve 331,500 3.7
Reduced contribution to General Balances (1,800) 
Total projected variance to original budget - 

 
2.2 Employee costs 2010/11 

There is an expected net saving in employee costs of £412,800 for 2010/11. This has been 
incorporated into the revised 2010/11 budget and includes the following main variations to the 
original budget: 

2.3 The 2010/11 original budget included a target of £400,000 from salary savings to be made 
throughout the council from vacant posts arising during the year. An initial assessment of vacant 
posts (i.e. staff turnover) in the first seven months of the year coupled with the decision to put in 
place a recruitment freeze for the remainder of this financial year indicate that this budget saving 
is likely to be exceeded by £113,800 in 2010/11. 

2.4 The original budget for 2010/11 was set with the assumption of a 1% pay award, whereas it has 
now been agreed nationally that there will be a pay freeze. The resul
[...]
 around October 2010 but this is now unlikely to happen 
with the economy as its stands and with rates looking to remain at 0.50% for the foreseeable 
future. 

3.13 Short term borrowing interest is forecast to be under spent by £6,700 against the 2010/11 budget 
due mainly to achieving an average rate of 0.45% against a budgeted estimate of 0.86% for all 
temporary borrowing. 

3.14 Debt premiums  
The freehold disposal of 24 Cambray Place generated a capital receipt which has been used to 
finance debt premiums that relate to historical debt-rescheduling exercises. This has resulted in a 
saving of £75,000 which has been built into the revised budget proposals and the base budget for 
2011/12 and is one of the council’s ‘bridging the gap’ initiatives. 

4. Capital expenditure 
4.1 Significant variances to the 2010/11 original capital budgets are as reported in the previous 

budget monitoring report. These revisions are reflected in the revised capital programme for 
2010/11 which can be referred to in Appendix 9 within the separate report on the interim budget 
proposals for 2011/12. 

5. Programme maintenance expenditure 
5.1 As reported in the previous budget monitoring report, there are a number of significant variances 

to the original 2010/11 programmed maintenance budgets.  The revised programme maintenance 
budgets have been prepared to reflect these variances. These are included at Appendix 10 of the 
separate report on the interim budget proposals for 2011/12. 

6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
6.1 HRA income and expenditure  

The HRA budget for 2010/11, approved in February 2010, estimated a surplus of £597,700 for the 
year resulting in a balance of £1,642,900 to be carried forward in revenue reserves at 31st March 
2011. Significant variations identified to date are: 
Category Reason for variation £ 
Saving in interest payable Reduced interest rates (see para 3.10). 175,300 

Additional interest 
receivable 

Net impact of higher reserves and lower
[...]
n
vo

ice
s  

    
    

    
Ra

ise
d 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 Page 1 of 14 Last updated 17 December 2010 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 21st December 2010 

General Fund Revenue and Capital - Revised Budget 2010/11 and 
Interim Budget Proposals 2011/12 for Consultation 

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member for Community Development and Finance, John 

Webster 
Accountable officer Chief Finance Officer, Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

all scrutiny committees 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary This report summarises the revised budget for 2010/11 and the 

Cabinet’s interim budget proposals for 2011/12 for consultation. 
Recommendations 1. Note the revised budget for 2010/11. 

2. Approve the interim budget proposals for consultation 
including a proposed council tax for the services provided by 
Cheltenham Borough Council of £187.12 for the year 2011/12 (a 
0% increase based on a Band D property). 

3. Approve the growth proposals, including one off initiatives at 
Appendix 3. 

4. Approve the reserve re-alignments at Appendix 8, as outlined in 
section 8. 

5. Approve the proposed capital programme at Appendix 9, as 
outlined in Section 9. 

6. Approve the proposed Property Maintenance programme at 
Appendix 10. 

7. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance to 
determine and approve any additional material that may be 
needed to support the presentation of the interim budget 
proposals for consultation. 

8. Seek consultation responses by a revised deadline of 22nd 
January 2011. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 29



 

   

 Page 2 of 14 Last updated 17 December 2010 
 

Financial implications  As contained in the report and appendices. 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon.  
E-mail: mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264123 

Legal implications As this report only proposes an interim budget for consultation purposes, 
there are no legal implications but 
[...]
report sets out the interim 
proposals for 2011/12. 

2. 2010/11 Revised Budget 
2.1 The budget monitoring report to the end of August 2010, considered by Cabinet on 26th October 

2010, identified a potential projected overspend of £800k for the current year, 2010/11. In 
response, the Senior Leadership Team implemented a recruitment freeze and reviewed all 
unspent supplies and services budgets. As a result of the action taken, the revised budget for 
2010/11 which includes projected savings in employee related and supplies and services budgets 
is now projected to have managed the projected overspend to zero.  

 
3. Finance Settlement including Concessionary fares funding  
3.1 The Government’s comprehensive spending review (CSR10) in 2010 determines the level of 

funding for the whole of the public sector for the period 2011/12 to 2012/13. The following table 
summarises the headline provisional figures for the level of Government support to the Council 
released on 13th December 2010. 

 2010/11 £m 2011/12 £m 2011/12 £m 
adjusted 

2012/13 £m 

Revenue Support Grant 1.118 1.433 1.443  
Cheltenham’s share of 
Redistributed Business Rates 

7.701 4.643 4.463  

Formula Grant   8.819 6.076 6.076 5.535 
less formula grant adjustment e.g. 
concessionary fares 

(1.632) - (0.046)  

Adjusted formula grant 7.187 6.076 6.030 5.535 
Actual cash (decrease) over 
previous year 

 (1.111)  (0.495) 

% cash cut  (15.46%)  (8.21%) 
 
3.2 In the coalition Government’s comprehensive spending review in October 2010, the Chancellor of 

the Exchequer announced that councils would receive a cut in government support of 7.1% in 
each of the next 4 years, a total of 28.4%. This was broadly in line with the assumptions for a 
reduction in government support modelled in the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) although the council anticipated some front loading and planned for a 10.7% cut in 
2011/12. 

3.3 The actual provisional settlement is very different. The council will receive a cash reduction in 
government support (revenue support grant plus share of redistributed non domestic rates) of 

Page 33



 

   

 Page 6 of 14 Last updated 17 December 2010 
 

£1.111m, a cut of 15.46% in 2011/12 followed by a further cash cut of £495k (8.21%) in 2012/13. 
cumulatively, this equates to a 22.99% cut over 2 years. Funding levels for the following 2 years 
i.e. 2014/15 and 2015/16, have yet to be announced but it is likely that they will continue to impact 
on the council’s finances detrimentally. 

3.4 In announcing the provisional settlement, the local government minister Eric Pickles referred to a 
new measure of government support, ‘revenue spending power’. Rather than measuring cash 
changes, this measures the total resources available to the council including council tax revenues 
(including parishes) and one off grants. In declaring that no council would be any worse off than 
8.9% he was referring to the revenue spend rather than actual cash position. Cheltenham’s 
calculation of this ‘revenue spending power’ is a decrease of 6.11%.  

3.5 The provisional finance settlement includes the removal of £2.2m of funding for free bus service 
for the over 60’s concessionary fares scheme as a result of the transfer of the responsibility to 
Gloucestershire County Council with effect from 1st April 2011. As a result, the council’s top up of 
annual government funding for the scheme, estimated at £1m, will NOT be released back to the 
council. This will leave the council with no resources to either top up the county’s proposed 
statutory concessionary fares scheme i.e. the current discretionary 9.00 – 9.30 period of use 
funded by the council or to fund the existing transport schemes which operate.  

 
 

4. The Cabinet’s general approach to the 2011/12 budget 
4.1 The Cabinet’s budget strategy for 2011/12, approved at a meeting on 26th October 2010, included 

an estimate of £2.6m for the 2011/12 budget gap i.e. the financial gap b
[...]
 
Accountable officer Chief Finance Officer, Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes  
Executive summary This report summarises the HRA revised budget for 2010/11 and the 

Cabinet’s interim budget proposals for 2011/12 for consultation. 
Recommendations Approve the HRA revised budget for 2010/11. 

Approve the HRA 2011/12 interim budget proposals for consultation 
including a proposed average rent increase of 5.43% (applied in accordance 
with the rent restructuring guidelines) and increases in other rents and 
charges as detailed at Appendix 5. 
 
Approve the revised HRA capital programme for 2010/11 at Appendix 6.  
Approve the draft HRA capital programme for 2011/12 for consultation at 6 
and 7. 
Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member (Finance) to determine and 
approve any additional material that may be needed to support the 
presentation of the interim budget proposals for consultation. 
Seek consultation responses by 22nd January 2011. 

 
 
Financial implications  As contained in the report and appendices. 

Contact officer: Bob Dagger,                
bob.dagger@cheltborohomes.org, 01242 264225 

Agenda Item 7
Page 75



 

   

$rnitsjn3.doc Page 2 of 9 Last updated 17 December 2010 
 

Legal implications As this report only proposes an interim budget for consultation purposes 
there are no legal implications. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis 
E-mail: peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None as a direct result of this report. 
Contact officer: Julie McCarthy 
E-mail: julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264355 

Key risks An overall risk assessment of the interim budget proposals is contained in 
Appendix 1. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The aim of the interim budget proposals is to direct resources towards the 
key priorities identified in the Council’
[...]
                   

RENEWAL OF HEATING SYSTEMS 100,000                       

MAJOR REFURBISHMENTS TO VOID PROPERTIES 350,000                       

WINDOWS & DOORS 100,000                       

ASBESTOS 100,000                       

SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION 50,000                         

NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKS 430,000                       

DOOR ENTRY SCHEMES 200,000                       

STRUCTURAL/DAMP WORKS 100,000                       

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS 25,000                         

FIRE PROTECTION 50,000                         

AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENERS 80,000                         

ELECTRIC SCOOTER HOUSING 60,000                         

ST PAULS TRANSFORMATIONAL IMPS 1,250,000                    

GARAGE IMPROVEMENTS 100,000                       

ELECTRIC SUB MAINS 50,000                         

FEE FOR MANAGING PROGRAMME 405,000                       

TOTAL BUDGET 4,368,000                    

HRA WORKS TO PROPERTIES 2011/12

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 2010/11 - position as at November 2010
	Appendix 2_CTAX  NNDR Monitoring
	Appendix 3_Sundry Debt Monitoring

	6 General Fund Revenue and Capital Revised Budget 2010/11 and Interim Budget Proposals 2011/12 for consultation
	Appendix 2 Summary net budget requirement
	Appendix 3 Growth Summary 2011.12
	Appendix 4 Bridging the Gap
	Appendix 5 Capital Charges
	Appendix 6 Interest and Investment income
	Appendix 7 detailed reserve movements
	Appendix 7 - sourcing stategy
	Appendix 8 Projection of Reserves
	Appendix 9 GF Capital Programme
	Appendix 10 Planned Maintenance

	7 Housing Revenue Account revised budget 2010/11 and Interim Budget Proposals 2011//12 for consultation
	2010_12_21_CAB_HRA Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 January 2011. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 
6.00  - 6.42 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate Services), Steve Jordan 
(Leader of the Council), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member 
Sport and Culture), John Rawson (Cabinet Member Built 
Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member Housing and 
Safety), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and Community 
Development) and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member 
Sustainability) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Hay declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 as the council’s 
nominee on the Cheltenham Borough Homes Board. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Resolved that the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 December 2010 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 

5. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11 - POSITION AS AT 
NOVEMBER 2010 
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report. The report updated 
Members on the council’s current financial position for 2010/11 based on the 
monitoring exercise at the end of November 2010. The report covers the 
council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the housing revenue 
account. The report identifies any known significant variations (minimum 
£10,000) to the 2010/11 original budget and provides a position statement on 
major schemes. 
 
The previous budget monitoring report to the end of August 2010 had projected 
an overspend for the year of £800,000.  The Cabinet and the Senior Leadership 
Team had instigated an immediate recruitment freeze and a rigorous approach 
to recruitment requests together with a reduced spend on supplies and 
services.  It was therefore pleasing to report that these measures had enabled 
the council to address the in year budget deficit.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 January 2011. 
 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 
 

Since the report had been written, there had been severe weather and it was 
predicted that car park income would fall by about £50 to £70,000 as a result. It 
was unlikely that this would be recovered as the weather improved. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance congratulated everybody on  
reducing the deficit to zero and the Leader acknowledged the support from staff 
particularly in coping with the recruitment freeze. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The contents of the report including the key projected variances to the 
original 2010/11 budget which have enabled the council to deliver a 
balanced revised budget be noted 

2. The intention to recommend to Council as part of the budget proposals 
for 2011/12 to transfer the interest due from its Icelandic deposits (as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.6 to 3.8) to the Interest Equalisation Reserve to 
offset any future impairment’s that may arise on these deposits be 
noted. 

 
6. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL REVISED BUDGET 2010/11 

AND INTERIM BUDGET PROPOSALS 2011/12 FOR CONSULTATION 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development introduced the 
report. The report summarised the revised General Fund Revenue and Capital 
budget for 2010/11 and the Cabinet’s interim budget proposals for 2011/12 for 
consultation. 
 
In his introduction he acknowledged that it had been an extremely challenging 
budget given the delay in the announcement of the Government settlement and 
the reduction in the settlement when it was finally received.  The detailed public 
consultation was based on a budget gap of £2.6 million but following the 
announcement of the settlement the council had to find nearly £3 million in 
economies to balance the budget and had only three days to finalise the draft 
proposals. 
 
He outlined the Cabinet’s general approach to the 2011/12 budget set out in 
section 4 of the report. He highlighted the key points to note in the presented 
draft budget as follows: 
• No Council Tax increases 
• A freeze on wages and Cabinet Members taking a 5% cut in their 

Cabinet allowance 
• A 5% workforce reduction with a similar reduction in the following year 
• Members were pleased to see the freeze of car parking charges in 

recognition of the impact of the recession 
• Growth in invest to save projects or those crucial in helping the voluntary 

sector to protect services or projects which are key to the future of the 
town. These would be financed by capital receipts from sale of council 
assets. 

 
He highlighted the 92 specific initiatives to address the deficit set out in 
appendix 4 and set out the rationale. An equality impact assessment and risk 
assessment had been carried out on each one. He acknowledged that some of 
cuts would be controversial including:  



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 January 2011. 
 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 
 

• the end to free travel for the over 60s between 9 and 9.30 am for the 
reasons set out in para 3.5 of the report 

• the end of taxi vouchers for the disabled 
• a move to sustainable planting in some parts of the town  
• the closure of some public toilets 
• a reduction in grass verge cutting 
• reduction in the Cheltenham Festivals Grant 
• reduced grants to the Regeneration Partnerships over the next five 

years 
• charging for green waste 
• a cut in the civic budgets for the mayor and twinning. 

 
He emphasised that the council hadn’t closed anything. The Leisure Centre 
would continue and the Pump Rooms and Town Hall would be kept open.   The 
development of the new Art Gallery and Museum would continue and Civic 
Pride would get a boost.  
Finally he set out some areas of growth which were detailed in section 5 of the 
report.  These included £50 K of matched funding to help support youth service 
work and £30 K for Community Pride. 
 
In summary, he emphasised that it was not possible to cut £3 million out of a 
budget without there being an impact. Budgets were about choices and he 
would be happy to listen to arguments during the period of public consultation if 
people wanted to come forward with alternatives. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer indicated that the cuts in government support had 
been dramatic with what was expected over 4 years being condensed into 
almost the first 2 years. He drew attention to the figures in the table in 3.1 which 
indicated that of the total of £49 M of business rates collected in the town, the 
council’s share of redistributed business rates was only £4.463 M. He 
highlighted amendments in Appendix 4 where the reduced funding to 
Cheltenham Festivals in 18 should refer to a figure of £49,200 and in no 39 it 
should refer to deleting a part-time community ranger post. Finally he advised 
that the recommendation 7 had been amended to delegate the authority to the 
CFO in consultation with the Cabinet Member. The same amendment would 
apply to the recommendations for the following HRA report.    
 
In commenting on the budget. Cabinet Members acknowledged the hard work 
of Financial services, the Bridging the Gap team and officers across the council 
in bringing this budget together. They acknowledged that it was also a difficult 
time for staff and particularly those whose jobs may be at risk. 
 
They made the following comments on aspects of the budget: 
 
• With the transfer of concessionary fares to the County Council, it was 

unfair that the council was going to lose the £1M it had been using to top 
up the scheme and this was a major contributing factor to the budget 
deficit 

• Members were pleased to see the freeze on car parking charges in 
recognition of the recession 

• Highlighted the close down of the Sourcing Strategy in Appendix 7 and 
the resulting transfer to the General Reserve and other funding to 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 January 2011. 
 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 
 

support the GO programme and potential revenues and benefits shared 
services 

• The budget was good news for carbon reduction with a number of 
energy saving projects being supported 

• Key leisure and culture assets had been protected in the budget in view 
of their importance in attracting tourists to the town and boosting the 
economy. However there was no complacency and the council would be 
looking to make these services as cost-effective as possible to ensure 
they were sustainable going forward. 

• The loss of toilets was a concern but in many cases they were not 
pleasant to use and it was appropriate that other alternatives should be 
explored, working with shops and businesses.  

• There would be concerns about charging for garden waste but this 
action was effectively safeguarding what was a discretionary service 

• Cautioned that aspects of service growth relied on the funding from LAA 
performance reward grant which was still only estimated at this stage. 

 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The revised budget for 2010/11 be noted. 
2. The interim budget proposals for consultation be approved including a 

proposed council tax for the services provided by Cheltenham Borough 
Council of £187.12 for the year 2011/12 (a 0% increase based on a 
Band D property). 

3. The growth proposals, including one off initiatives at Appendix 3 be 
approved. 

4. The reserve re-alignments at Appendix 8, as outlined in section 8 be 
approved. 

5. The proposed capital programme at Appendix 9, as outlined in Section 9 
be approved. 

6. The proposed Property Maintenance programme at Appendix 10 be 
approved. 

7. Authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine and approve any 
additional material that may be needed to support the presentation of 
the interim budget proposals for consultation.  

8. Consultation responses be sought by a revised deadline of 22nd January 
2011. 

 
 
 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVISED BUDGET 2010/11 AND INTERIM 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 2011//12 FOR CONSULTATION 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development introduced the 
report. The report summarised the HRA revised budget for 2010/11 and the 
Cabinet’s interim budget proposals for 2011/12 for consultation. Cheltenham 
Borough Homes (CBH) had performed well throughout the year and as far as its 
finances were concerned it had three strategic aims: 
• To adequately fund activities 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 January 2011. 
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 
 

• To maintain the revenue reserves of £1 million 
• To put additional funds into capital activity to fund development 

 
The revised HRA budget showed a surplus of £800K. He explained that the 
stability of CBH’s finances resulted from the ring fenced Housing Revenue 
Account.  The important news for tenants was the rise in rents detailed in 
appendix 4. This would hit those tenants not in receipt of housing benefit the 
hardest. The council needed to understand what the impact of such rent rises 
would be and how changes in the benefits system may affect HRA finances in 
the future.  
 
He concluded that CBH was well managed and effective and its finances were 
in sound order.  
 
Bob Dagger, the Assistant Chief Executive, CBH, advised that the new Housing 
Minister had recently announced some details on the move to a self financing 
regime for local authority housing planned from April 2012. The discount rate 
would be 6.5% and not the 7% in the original discounting model. This would 
reduce the amount of money available for borrowing for new building. The new 
model did take account of disability housing adaptations. It was disappointing 
that the current pooling arrangements for the sale of HRA properties would 
continue. Under this arrangement 75% of receipts on Right to Buy properties 
would continue to go to government and other receipts could be retained but 
would have to be 100% allocated to regeneration projects.   The self financing 
model will be amended to reflect stock loss. The Treasury is now anticipating a 
net receipt of £6.5 billion from the self-financing settlement which was an 
increase on the previous indicative figure of £4.5 billion.  
 
 
Resolved that:  
 

1. The HRA revised budget for 2010/11 be approved. 
2. The HRA 2011/12 interim budget proposals for consultation be approved 

including a proposed average rent increase of 5.43% (applied in 
accordance with the rent restructuring guidelines) and increases in other 
rents and charges as detailed at Appendix 5. 

3. The revised HRA capital programme for 2010/11 at Appendix 6 be 
approved.  

4. The draft HRA capital programme for 2011/12 for consultation at 
Appendix 6 and 7 be approved. 

5. Authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine and approve any 
additional material that may be needed to support the presentation of 
the interim budget proposals for consultation.  

6. Consultation responses be sought by 22nd January 2011. 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER BRIEFINGS 
The Leader advised that during the bad weather, members of staff had been 
redeployed to clear the town centre of snow. This had improved the safety of 
pedestrians and the vehicular access to shops and businesses.  He apologised 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 January 2011. 
 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 
 

to residents that waste collections had been cancelled but this was 
understandable in the circumstances and safety issues were paramount. He 
hoped that services would be resumed as soon as possible and it was the 
intention to do a full collection in the week after Christmas. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
The decision taken by the Cabinet Member Built Environment regarding the 
disposal of Six Ways Hall was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


